
IN THE
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania
MIDDLE DISTRICT

Docket No. 3 MAP 2008

**JOEL S. ARIO, INSURANCE COMMISSIONER OF THE
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,**
Appellant,

v.

**RELIANCE INSURANCE COMPANY IN RE: PROOF OF CLAIM
NO. 1010161-FARM BUREAU INSURANCE CO.,**
Appellee.

*On Appeal from the Orders of the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania
dated December 14, 2007 and December 31, 2007 at 269 MD 2001*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
INSURANCE COMMISSIONERS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Gerald E. Arth (I.D. No. 48137)
Beth L. Throne (I.D. No. 86776)
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP
2000 Market Street – 10th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103-3291
(215) 299-2000

Of counsel:
Sarah Heidenreich
Staff Attorney
NAIC Legal Division
2301 McGee Suite 800
Kansas City, MO 64108
(816) 783-8064

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
National Association of Insurance Commissioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 2

 A. Identity of *Amicus Curiae* 2

 B. Interest of *Amicus Curiae* 3

III. STATEMENTS OF JURISDICTION, SCOPE AND OTHER STATEMENTS 4

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

V. ARGUMENT 5

 A. As Demonstrated by the History of the NAIC Insolvency Models, the NAIC Has Always Afforded the Interests of Policyholders and Third-Party Claimants Priority 6

 B. All States Have Enacted Versions of the NAIC Insolvency Models 13

 C. The Pennsylvania Legislature Did Not Purposely Fail to Include a Provision Regarding Subrogated Insurers in the Rehabilitation and Liquidation Statutes 14

VI. CONCLUSION..... 15

Exhibit "A"

Opinion and Order of the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania (December 14, 2007)

Order Denying the Liquidator's Motion for Reconsideration of the December 14, 2007 Order (December 31, 2007)

Certificate of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Grode v. Mut. Fire, Marine & Inland Ins. Co., 572 A.2d 798, 807 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1991) 10

Koken v. Reliance Ins. Co., 893 A.2d 70, 84 (Pa. 2006) 3, 8, 15

STATUTES

40 P.S. § 221.1 (2008) 8

40 P.S. § 221.44 (2008) 1, 3, 4, 7, 9, 15

WIS. STAT. § 645.01 (1967) 8

WIS. STAT. § 645.68 (1967) 8, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 *Proc. of the Nat'l Ass'n of Ins. Comm'rs* 168, 241 and 271 (1969) 7

1 *Proc. of the Nat'l Ass'n of Ins. Comm'rs* 18 (1871) 5

1 *Proc. of the Nat'l Ass'n of Ins. Comm'rs* 242-75 (1978) 10

1 *Proc. of the Nat'l Ass'n of Ins. Comm'rs* 31 (1936) 7

1 *Proc. of the Nat'l Ass'n of Ins. Comm'rs* 33 (1936) 3, 5

3 *NAIC Model Laws, Regulations and Guidelines*, 555-1 to 555-98 (2007) 6

3 *NAIC Model Laws, Regulations and Guidelines*, No. 555 § 42 (1978) 10

3 *NAIC Model Laws, Regulations and Guidelines*, No. 555 § 46 (1994) 11, 12

3 *NAIC Model Laws, Regulations and Guidelines*, No. 555 § 801 (2005) 12, 13

4 *Proc. of the Nat'l Ass'n of Ins. Comm'rs* 975, 984 (2005) 12

4 *Proc. of the Nat'l Ass'n of Ins. Comm'rs* 32, 48-122 (2005) 12

4 *Proc. of the Nat'l Ass'n of Ins. Comm'rs* 596-634 (1994) 11

Financial Regulation Standards and Accreditation Program (2008) available at http://www.naic.org/documents/committees_f_FRSA_pamphlet.pdf (last visited Sept. 25, 2008) 13, 14

James W. Schacht & Lynne Prescott Hepler, *Insolvencies In-Depth Series (Part 1):
Failing at Failures, Risk & Insurance*, Jan. 1, 2007..... 5

*NAIC Administrative Policies Manual of the Financial Regulation Standards and
Accreditation Program 11* (Jan. 2008) 14

*NAIC Administrative Policies Manual of the Financial Regulation Standards and
Accreditation Program 9* (Jan. 2008) 13
